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Hershey, PA 17033 | www.amwater.com
January 14, 2019

RECEIVED

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania JAN 14 2019
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Commonwealth Keystone Building PA PUBLIC UTILITY

400 North Street, 2 Floor North SECRETARY'S 5825“2\13 SN

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re:  Application and related filings of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under
Sections 507, 1102(a), and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code,
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 507, 1102(a), 1329, for approval of its acquisition of water system
assets of the Steelton Borough Authority, related water service rights, fair market
valuation ratemaking treatment, deferral of the post-acquisition
improvement costs, and certain contracts with municipal corporations;
Docket No. A-2019-3006880 et al.

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are Pennsylvania-American Water
Company’s responses to the 66 Pa. 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness
Review of Pennsylvania-American Water. Company Acquisition of Steelton Borough
Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880 Missing Application
Information, dated January 9, 2019.

Please note that the CONFIDENTIAL CD-Rom labeled “PAWC Steelton
Q1” provided in response to Question 1 is not subject to disclosure to third parties
under the provisions and procedures specified in The Public Utility Confidential
Security Information Disclosure Protection Act (35 P.S. §§ 2141.1 to 2141.6) and the
PUC’s regulations implementing such Act at 52 Pa. Code §§ 102.1 - 102.4.

The responses have been served upon the public advocates in accordance with the

attached Certificate of Service and in accordance with the Commission's Final
Implementation Order entered October 27, 2016, at Docket No. M-2016-2543193.

423849



Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
January 14, 2019
Page 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please date-stamp the extra copy of
the filing and return it to me in the enclosed envelope. Please do not hesitate to contact

me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&MW

Susan Simms Marsh

Enclosures
VIA UPS Next Day Air Service

cc:  Per Certificate of Service
Sean Donnelly, Bureau of Technical Utility Services



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application and related filings of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Sections 507, 1102(a),
and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 507, 1102(a), 1329, for approval of its
acquisition of water system assets of the Steelton Borough Authority, related water service rights, fair
market valuation ratemaking treatment, deferral of the post-acquisition improvement costs, and certain
contracts with municipal corporations; Docket No. A-2019-3006880 et al.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania-American Water
Company’s responses to the 66 Pa. 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review of
Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets
at Docket No. A-2019-3006880 Missing Application Information, dated January 9, 2019, upon the
parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a

party).
VIA UPS NEXT DAY AIR SERVICE

Office of Small Business Advocate Office of Consumer Advocate
300 North Second Street 555 Walnut Street

Suite 202 . Forum Place, 5 Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101 Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

2™ Floor, F West

Harrisburg, PA 17120

DATED: January 14, 2019 MM&.@.O

Susan Simms Marsh, Esq.
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
800 West Hersheypark Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

Telephone:  717-531-3208

Facsimile: 717-531-3399

E-Mail: susan.marsh@amwater.com




66 Pa. C.5. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
" of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of
Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880
Dated: January 9, 2019

Missing Application Information

1. . Checklist Item No. 4 — The Water System Assessment of Tangible Assets
(Engineer’s Assessment) provided in the Application’s Appendix A-15-a contains a
. reference to “Tapping Fee calculations” in Section 1.0 — Executive Summary.
Please provide an electronic working copy of this referenced document and any
other studies and working papers used by the engineer to quantify the known and
estimated trended and overhead costs identified in the appendices of the
Engineer’s Assessment.

Response:  The following documents are being provided as follows:

a. See Confidential CD Rom labeled PAWC Steelton Q1 accompanying the
response

01 2010 Water System Improvements ‘
02 General Notes and Legend

03 Site Map Improvements Contract 2

04 Raw Water Intake Line

05 Waterline Renovations WTP to Front Street P5
06 Waterline Renovations WTP to Front Street P6
07 Waterline Renovations WTP to Front Street P7
08 Waterline Renovations WTP to Front Street P8
09 S 19t St Interconnect

1972 Water Filtration Plant

1994 Water Distribution System Improvements
Water Distribution System Plans 1993

b. See CD Rom labeled PAWCSBAQ1PUBLIC accompanying the response
e Trended Costs
e Water Act 57 Study

The referenced Tapping Fee calculations are contained in the Water Act 57
Study. HRG has been unable to locate an electronic working copy. The “Tapping
Fee calculations” referenced in Section 1.0 of the Engineer’s Assessment were not
used by the engineer to quantify the known and estimated trended and overhead
costs identified in the appendices of the Engineer’s Assessment.



66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of

Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880

Response:

Dated: January 9, 2019
Missing Application Information

Checklist item No. 9 — The Application’s Appendix A-9 and the statement provided
in Appendix A-7 do not provide a verification that ScottMadden, Inc. has no
affiliation with the buyer or seller. Please revise these statements to provide this
verification from ScottMadden, Inc.

See revised verification of Dylan W. D’Ascendis, CVA, CRRA, Director of
ScottMadden, Inc., attached and identified as Appendix A-7 REVISED.



Appendix A-7 Revised

VERIFICATION

I, Dylan W. D'Ascendis, CV A, CRRA, Director of ScottMadden, Inc. ("ScottMadden®), a
Utility Valuation Expert in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereby state that ScottMadden
was selected by the Steelton Borough Authority ("Authority”) to perform a fair market value
appraisal of the Authority's water treatment and distribution system (the "System"); that, as
Director at ScottMadden, I prepared the foregoing Fair Market Value Appraisal of the System;
that the facts set forth in the Fair Market Value Appraisal are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief; that, as Director of ScottMadden, 1 determined the fair market
value of the System in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
and the Statement on Standards for Valuation Services, employing the cost, market and income
approaches; that neither ScottMadden nor I have derived any material benefit from the sale of the
selling utility other than fees for services rendered; that I am not affiliated with either
Pennsylvania-American Water Company or the Authority now or within a 12-month period of the
date ScottMadden was engaged to perform the appraisal; that I am not an immediate family
member of a director, officer or employee of either Pennsylvania-American Water Company or
the Authority now or within a 12-month period of the date ScottMadden was engaged to perform
the appraisal; and that T make this verification subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904

(relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Date: January 11, 2019 ;

Dylan W. D'Ascendis, CVA, CRRA
Director
ScottMadden, Inc.



66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of

Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880

Response:

Dated: January 9, 2019
Missing Application Information

Checklist Item No. 14 - The Application’s Appendix A-14 contains PAWC
Statement No. 1, which identifies a document titled “PAWC Exhibit SDF-2” on
page 18. This document does not appear to be included with the filing. Please
provide a copy of this document.

PAWC Exhibit SDF-2 is the Application and all of its appendices (Appendices A
through K). Please see PAWC Statement No. 1 at p. 3.



66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of

Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880

Response:

Dated: January 9, 2019
Missing Application Information

Checklist item No. 15.a. — The Engineer’s Assessment contained in Application’s
Appendix A-15-a needs to be revised to include the following:

a. The signature and seal of the engineer in responsible charge of the
Engineer’s Assessment;
b. An inventory of plant held for future use or a signed and sealed statement

from the engineer in responsible charge of the Engineer’s Assessment that
the water system does not contain plant held for future use; and

c. A copy of the “Tapping Fee calculations” referenced in Section 1.0 -
Executive Summary and any other studies and working papers used by the
engineer to quantify the known and estimated trended and overhead costs
identified in the appendices of the Engineer’s Assessment.

a. See attached Water System Assessment of Tangible Assets with
the signature and seal of the engineer in responsible charge of the
Engineer’s Assessment.

b. See attached statement.

c. Please referto Q. 1.



Response 4.a.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.

Engineering & Related Services

AN EMPLOYEE-OWNED COMPANY

Steelton Borough Authority

Water System

Assessment of Tangible Assets

Pursuant fo PUC Code §1329 (A}{4)
Borough of Steelton, Dauphin County, PA

October 2018

[ BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS.
DESIGNING SOLUTIONS. ]

369 East Park Drive « Hamisburg, Pennsylvania 17111 « 717.564.1121 [phone] * 717.564.1158 [fax]
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WATER SYSTEM
ASSESSMENT OF TANGIBLE ASSETS

STEELTON BOROUGH AUTHORITY, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

1.0 = EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As required by PA Act 12 (HB1329) and following the guidelines of the “Uniform System of Accounts
for Class A Water Utilities”, an assessment of the tangible assets of facities and equipment for the
Steelton Borough Authority {Authority] water treatment, storage and distibution system was
prepared. Each facility and class of equipment was coded based on Section 300 of the "Water
Utility Plant Accounts” outined in the Guidelines. The Asset Survey included the Water Treatment
Plant (WIP), water booster station, two (2) finished water storage tanks, one {1) interconnect, and
approximately 28 miles of water mamn distribution pipe. Information was derived from various
sources including Tapping Fee calcutations, record drawings, site visits, discussions with Borough
staff, and other sources to provide an inventory and listing.

2.0 — PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to “conduct an assessment of tangible assets of the selfing utility" per
the requirements of PA Act 12 (HB1329). The engineering assessment followed the practices and
procedures of the Public Utlity Commission and National Association of Reguiatory Utility
Commissioners (NARUC) Uniform Systems of Accounts. The engineering assessment report
documents the approximate age and original costs of the Authority's assets that will be used to
develop an appraisal of the system. The engineering assessment does not include vehicles.

This report contains the following:

« Inventory of the used and useful depreciable assets to be transferred, compiled by year
and account.

List of non-depreciable assets such as land and rights-of-way.

Review of system components, plans and reports of key factities.

Assessment of the identified assets, including approximate age.

Determination and/or establishment of an original cost of construction for each asset.
Grants and dedicated facilities.

Known and estimated overhead costs that includes engineering design, permitting, legal,
bidding. construction administration and construction observation costs.

3.0 ~ SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

The Authority under permit PWSID 7220036 provides water to approximately 6,311 consumers
through 2,421 metered service connections. The existing water system consists of two
components, the water treatment plant (WTP) and the storage and distribution system.

The Authority’s WTP obtains all water from a raw water intake located in the Susquehanna River in
Dauphin County. Constructed in 1973, the WIP serves the community of Steelton and some
customers in Swatara Township. While the WTP's permitted capacity is 3.0 MGD {2083 gpm), the
WTP maintains a typical daily production rate of 1.6 to 2.4 MGD (1,111 to 1,670 gpm). The WIP is
staffed 24 hours per day however, the time of operation is typically 13 to 16 hours per day, 7 days
perweek. The existing treatment process at the WIP cunently consists of potassium permanganate
for disinfection by-products {DBP} control, alum for coagulation, flash mixing, two upfiow sludge
blanket clarifiers for flocculation and sedimentation, four multimedia filters and chlorine



disinfection. A polymer is also added to the flash mixer to cid in clarifier blanket formation. The
existing fillration system was manufactured by INFILCO and was originally instailed in 1973. Various
upgrades to the fillration system have been performed over the years with the most recent
upgrades being completed in 2017 {new clearwell, for DBP removal).

Two (2) verfical turbine raw water pumps with variable frequency drives [VFD's) convey the water
from the raw water pumping station to the up-flow clarifier rapid mix tank. From there, the water
flows by gravity through the treatment process into the existing clearwell. Two {2) centrifugal
finished water pumps with VFD's convey the water from the clearwell to the distribution system.
Production at the WTP typically ends when the finished water storage tanks have been filled to
their maximum operating levels. During the hours when the WIP is not in production, the
distribution system is fed from the finished water storage tanks.

The existing Authority distribution system generally consists of a network of water distribution piping
including approximately 28 miles of pipe ranging from 4 inch diameter to 20 inch diometer, one
water booster station, two - 2 million galion (MG) finished water storage tanks, and two
inferconnections with Suez that provide water service to various residential, commercial,
institutional and industrial properties throughout the Borough. The interconnect metering
chamber with Suez, located on S. 19" Street, is owned by the Authority. The interconnect pumping
station with Suez, located near the finished water storage tanks, is owned by Suez.

Table 3.1 provides a breakdown of the water main distribution pipe by size and Table 3.2 provides
a breakdown of the water main distribution pipe by material. The estimated linear foot of water
pipe shown was obtained from a WaterCAD model that consists of a GIS map performed in 2003
and information collected between 2003 through 2016 from Steelton Borough Authority staff. HRG
can not confirm the accuracy of the information. To the best of HRG knowledge., the approximate
lengths are the most accurate data available at the time of preparing this report. The total length
does not include abandoned pipe, private pipe, or fire hydrant laterals, etc.

Table 3.1 Water Main Distribufion Pipe by Size

Water Main Size (in.) Approximate length (R.)

4 12,080
é 40,514
8 51,779
i0 13,017
12 23,142
16 3,445
20 1,511

Table 3.2 Water Main Distribufion Pipe by Material

Water Main Material Approximate Length {(it.)
Cast Iron Pipe 75,659
Ductile Iron Pipe 69,829




APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF WATER ASSETS




Summary of Water Assets
Ca‘lego[y Original Cost

Construction Cost:

Original 1973 Construction Cost!" $2.527,558

Land Assets $31,305

Water Treatment Plant ©! $5.488,926

Distribution System P! $8,465,914

Trended Cost Back to 19731 $717.500

Total $15,796,203
Esimated and Xnown Overhead Cost

Original 1973 Construction Cost $606,614

Land Assets $939

Water Treatment Plant $1.150.757

Distribution System $1,305,262

Trended Cost Back to 1973 ($147.431)

Total $2.914.141
Grants and Dedications:

Grant: Power Generator Equipment ! $545,102

Dedication: UGIES Water main $481,665

Yotal $1.026,767
— ——
Tolal $19.739.111

Fooinotes:

ft
t2]

3]

(4

15

()
73

The original construction cost of the water treatment plant and water storage tacllities built in
1973 was $2,527,558.

Per Note 1 above, the water freatment plant was constructed as part of a larger project. The
original cost shown for water treatment plant is the original cost added to the systemn since
1973.

The estimated linear foot of water pipe shown was obtained from a WaterCAD model that
consists of a GIS map performed in 2003 and information collected between 2003 through 2016
from Steelton Borough Authority staff. HRG can not confirm the accuracy of the information.
To the best of HRG knowledge, the approximate lengths are the most accurate data available
at the time of preparing this report. The total length does not include abandoned pipe, private
pipe, or fire hydrant latergls, etc.

Per Notes I and 2 above, so that costs are not counted twice, replaced equipment costs were
trended back to 1973 and subtracted from the $2,527,558 project cost. The amount shown is
the sum of all of the trended cost deductions for replacements, Refer to the detail pages for
additional information. The ENR index was used to trend the cost to 1973.

Overhead costs includes engineering design, permitting. legal construction administration,
construction observation and financing.

item shown in Appendix C under generator with NARUC Code 310.

Item shown in Appendix G under ‘Instaliation Years 2011-2018, Item 3,

1ofl



APPENDIX B

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS ASSETS
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APPENDIX C

WATER TREATMENT PLANT ASSETS
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APPENDIX D

BOOSTER STATION ASSETS




NARUC cw.,_ Descriplion m:d"” Age| oOriginat cost
Booster Pump Station

& x 18 CMU Structure w/ Brick Facode, with

]
304 Bullding I%‘”D;; 4 x6-8 Dry Fi 1973 see Focnote 1

3 - Windows

2 - Centrifugal Pump with VFDs (Aurora,
) SHP/480GPM) 1973 See Footnote 1

8" Cost Iron Piping and Fittings

4" Cast Iron Piping and Fittings 45
2- 8" Butlerly Valve
209 """‘fn‘;z” 1- & Check Valve 1973 See Foonote 1
Appurt 2- & Butterdly Valve
2- 4 Check Vaive
2- 4 Butterfly Valve
348 Other [Bectrical and HVAC Wiing and Controls 1973 See Footnote |

31 Pumps

Footnotes:

[1] The original construction cost of the water freatment pkant, booster station, and finished water storage tanks
bullt in 1973 was $2,527,558. The original construction cost per component Is not known.

Page1of1




APPENDIX E

FINISHED WATER STORAGE
TANK ASSETS




nal Year
NARUC Code Origi { Age | originai con
_ instatied | A9
Finished Water Siorage Tank
2 - 2 MG Steel Tanks {1 10* Diameter x 28' Heighl)
20" Screened Roof Vent {sach)
330 t:;""b“'b" e 1973 45 | See Footnote 1
aservoirs
{each}
Vaive fits _ _
2- 10'x 7-6" x 6-8" Concrate Vatve Pit
5'x 2-6" Double Leof Haich emch]
17 Ductile Iron Influent/Efttuent Piping {each)
304 Structwe  [&" Cast ron Dramn Fi eaC 1973 45 | see Footnote 1
Z Sump
1- 17 Butterfly Vaive (sach)
11 - ¢ Butterly Vaive [each)
Footnotes:

{1] The original construction cost of the water reatment plant, booster station, and finished water storage tanks
built in 1973 was $2.527,558. The originat construction cost per component is not known.

Pagelofl




APPENDIX F

INTERCONNECTION ASSETS




NARUC Code Description |‘-"'°"""“’| Age Imcm

_ —— Instalied
ibercormechion wih 3uez (3. 19 Sireet)

15-8.5"x 6 x 6 Concete Metering Charmber
04 St x4 Access Halch

&" Ductlle Iron Piping ang Fittings
2 - &' Gate Valve
1 - &' Flow Control Valve (Cla-Val; Mode) 40-01)

a9 Piping and
Appurienances

2010 8 See Footnote 1
Backflow
338 Prevenhon 1 - 6" Backfiow Preventer (Wotls; Modet Series 709)
Denvices
34 Meters 1 - & Flow Meter (Sersus)
348 Other Electic Unit Heater

Footrotes:
1] Comporent includedin the 32.957,000 corstruction Cost of the water treatiment plant improvement project. Work
inciude refurbishing of the clarfier and filter uréts, This cost is shown in the Water Treatment Plant Assets "Clariftcation
System” category.

10f1



APPENDIX G

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ASSETS




Distribufion Syshem Assefs 19

instaliciion Years 1903 - 1910 77,
oved bwig Desciption tr.aty. | ong | TEmeRa Cnat | 0y
Overhead Coshs
1__}4" Ductile ron Pipe .06 LF. 383
2 16" Cuctile Pipe .7 98 F. 2,261
3__{8" Ductile ron Fipe .7 20 L.F. %5
a4 Et)eo ctile ron Pipe 4.523 3.528
5 ote valve ) Ea. 0
6 Is‘oa e Valve 16 Ea. 218
7 _{8"Gate Valve 9 EQ. (=)
8 110" Gate valve 4 Eq. 39
335 9 |Fire Hydrant Assembi 18 Eq. 1,131 11
i 15047 1 LF. 3938 1N
15,047 LF. |13 5_,513 [R1]
s 19449 $ 1,556
hstallation Years 1911 - l’!,
NARUC | tho Estimated Original
Code | Mo. Desciplion Esd. Qly. | Unit Cost™ Age Costs
1 k4" Ductils ron ljpe 374 F. 19_4 07
'_2' 6" Ductile iron Pipe 1068 L.F. 23 (1]
3 _|8" Ductie Iron Pipe 733 F. 17 [y
a3 412" Buciile ron Pipe 5837 F, 7183 [i7.
4" Gate Volve 3 Ea. 45 Q2
& VO [ E_g 122 02
] Eqa. 3 02
Eq. 1.1 45 02
[ £a. | 4690 02
8012 L.F, 3,113 02
.B_,_O 2 L.F. ﬁ? ]0_2
19123 3 5o M
Instadlation Years 1921 - 19‘”'
NARUC| Hern Estimated Original
Code | No. Desciiption bk Qiy. | Un Coxt A% | overheod Costs
) _J4" Ductie Iron Pipe 6414 L.F. 4.798 92
2 ]6* Duchie Iron Pipe 6.934 £.F. 5836 92
3|5 Ductile Iron Pipe 2050 J UF 2492] o2
4 110" Ductile ron Pipe 420 L.F. 707 92
3 5 112" Ductile ron Fipe 3,697 L.F. 6,568 72
5|4 Gate vaive 26| Fo 559 2
7 _l& Gate valve 2 | o 825 Z
8 IS' Gate Volve [{a] EC. 483 7
9 [°'8 Gate Vatve 3 Ec. 224 2
0 _[12"Gate Vaive 10 ta. 1.033 7
335 Fire Hydrant Assembly _ 25 EC. 3390 P2
a5 2 |B<cova1ton And Aggregate Backfil 19515 | LF. 1054 92
3 Jsurface Restoration I?él 5 L.F. 151,22‘ P72 "‘J
Totat $ 53,173 3 4,254
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Disibution System Assets '

Tnstadation Years 1941 - 1950 ™1

NARUC | lom Estmated
Descitpion e Qly. | unt
Code | No. hid Cost!? 2 | overeod couts
331 1__|4" Ductile Iron Pipe 1,299 F. 1,730 72
2_|4"Gate Valve 3 EQ. 115 72
335 | 3 I ﬁ Ea, 24 72
vy regate Backfil 1299 I LF. 1,298 72
5 i 1206 [ LF 1817 72
Total [ 5,202 $ 416 N
instaficfion Years 1951 - 1940 &3
MARUC | ltem fstimated Originat
o). Gly. | onit A
Code | Wo. Desciplion a. Cont" % | overhoad Cods
331 1_{10" Ductie ron Pi 418 LE1$ 24601 62
45 |—2|Excavation And Aggregote Bockfl A A K 53] 62
3 Jswiace Restore_tim 618 LE 3 1,615 62
Total $ 6228 $ 458 UV
Tnstaliafion Years 1941 - 1970 3
NARUC | hem Estimated Original
Code | No. Descripiion et Qly. | onl Costt Age Cods
T_|4" Ductie Iron Pipe 267 Tos] 52 . |
s [-2.]& Ductie iron Pipe 253 F 1,108 52
3 4" Gate vVoive 2 EQ. 219 52
4 |56 Gate valve — 2 EQ. 301 | 52
354 |—>_]Excavation And Aggregate Bockhl 525 LF. 1503] 52
6 Jsurfoce Restoration 525 LF, g_gd 52
Total 6,255 3 so0 M
Wstabation Years 1971 - 1980 Y
RARYC | Remn Esttmaded Original
Code | No. Desciiption et Qly, | und Cot™ Age Conts
1_]4" Ductile Iron Pipe 2269 | LF 19,486 42
2_|¢"Ductile Iron Pipe 12362 | L7 19436 42
3 _|&" Duchie Iron Pi 11,528 | LF 50,880 42
4_|19" Ductile kon Pipe 6492 | LF. 25446 42
5_J12" Ductile ron Pipe 3412 {.F. 69.593 42
1 616" Duchile ron Pipe 462 LF. 11407 42
7 14" Gate Valve 12 EQ. 2.99_3 42
8 |6"Gate valve 4t Ea. 13864 42
9 Ia“oo e vValve 35 Eq. 19,130 42
o_|i0"Gate Vaolve 1 EQ. 8588 42
1_112" Gate valve 3 Ea. ,559, 42
2 _|i6"Gate Volve 1 Ec. ,650 42
335 3 [Fire Hydrant Assembly 38 EQ. 56,150 42
354 |—l4]Excovation And Aggregate Bocksil 36,525 | LF 235,259 42
5 Iswfooe Restoralion 36525 LF. 329363 42
Totat 3 1,181,775 $ 165449 F
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Disibufion Systern Assety 9

Instaliction Years 1981 - 1990 W
NARGC | o 0 ton Esttimated Oviginal
Code | Ko. bl Bl Con" A | ouertead cony
T_{4~ Duclile Iron Pipe 351 LF. 5A41 32 -
2 18" Ductile lron Pipe 5398 L.F. 94.135 32
3 _|8"Ductik lron fipe 762 LF 19,194 32
4 112" Ductiie kon Pipe 1662 | LF si87] 32
1 5 115" Ducthle ron Pipe 1468 L.F. 65334 32
6 4" Gate vVolve 4 Eq. 1,783 32
7 |6 Gate Vaive 17 Ea. 10378 3.
8 |8"Gate Vaive 5 EQ. 4,796 372
9 |I 2" Gate Valve [ Eq. 12,401 32
0 Ir_e." Gate Vole 8 Ea. 52.704 32
335 1_JFire Hydront Assembily 13 Ea. 36.525 32
35 2_|excavation and Aggregate Backfill 9639 1 LF 112063 32
13 _JSurface Restoration 2,639 L_.E $ ] 56888 32
total 3 632827 s 88.596 T
C Wnshaliation Years 179 - 2000 1V
NARUC | tem Edimated Original
' Code | Wo. Gl . | o Con " il PO
|_1_J6 Duchie iron Pipe 7301 L.F. 167085 22
1 2 on Pipe 3867 F 127.829 22
3 7 STl N
4 18 a 22656 2
35 5 |Fre Hydrant Asiembly _ 2 Ea 84802 2
254 X Excavation And Aggregale Backhll 11.168 F 170,388 P2
7 [Swtacs Restoration 11,168 LF. 238,543 22
— P ——— H
Total $ 836,934 $ nzn
Wnstafiotion Y e0rs 2001 - 2010 18
NARUC | tom Estmaled Otiginal
Code | Ho. Descriplion Est. Gly. | vnit Cost® Age
116" Ductile Iron Pipe 588 L.F. 17,249 2
. 8" Ductile iron Pipe 2394 _F. 1.074.768 2
3 I] 0" Ductile Fon Pipe 968 | LF 57.989
|_4_}12"Dyctile Yon Pipe 854 f 550,564
31 5 16" Ductile ¥on Pipe 1,517 F. 120,624 2
& 6" Gate Volve 2 Ea. 2,178 2
7 18" Gate Valve 96 Ea. 164,284 2
8 110" Gale vave 2 Ea. 5,531
9 112" Gate valve 19 Fa. 52,549
19 116" Gate Vaive 4 Ea. 47017
335 11_JFire Hydrant Assembly 55 EQ. 275.708 12
354 13 JExcavation And regots 8ackhil 35454 L.F. 735,421 12
14 |Surfooe Restoration 35,454 tF. 18 1029589 12
Totat s 4,145491 $ 58039 ™
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Distribulion Systern: Assets '4

wstallofion Years 2011 - 2018 ™1

":::f ";o"" Description £, Gly. Actual Cosls
— Overtwad Cosls | c«'n
1_]2016 Pine/Harmisburg Streets Repiacement Project ! - $ ) 386,505 228,174 M
31 2_[2017 mulbenry/Bessemer Replacement Project® - 3 172,952 76890 I*
3_J12017 uges water Main nstaligtion Project™™ - $ - 40,500 ™
—— E—
Total $ 1,559,457 344,524
Toka! $ A5 514 $ 1305242
Footnotes:

[1] Estimated vsing HRG's projects with known costs or using RSMeans Dato. Onginal cost calcvioted by determining
construction cost in 201 8 dollars and using the ENR's historical cost index 1o adjust the cost to the installation year.
information provided spanned a decade as shown and; therefore, average ENR index for that given decade was

used.

[2] New water main construction, Lengths do not include water main pipe that hos been replaced.
3] 33.147 feet of woter main was new construction, 3.378 feet of water main wos replaced.

{4] 82833 feet of water main was new construction. 806 feet of water main was replaced.

18] 1.156 feet of water main was new corstruction. 10.091 fest of water main was replaced.
[8] 2898 feet of water main was new construction. 32584 teet of water main was replaced.

7] 1.783 feat of water main was new corstruction. 5.773 fest of water main was reploced.

(8] The 2016 Pine/Homsburg streets water project included replading approximately 5.205 feel of 8-inch diometer water
main, Majordly of the project was performed in PennDOT's right-of-way. Also, cpprodmately $3t 2,630 of woter senice
ine replocement was part of this project. The $312.630is not included in the dollar amount shown in the table becavse
the waler senice Lines are owned by the property owners, This project also included sanitary sewer work but the cost
shown in the table is only for the water system work, The costs shown in the table does notinclude pavement
restoration because the paving was performed by PennDOT as part of their paving project.

9] The 2017 Mulbeny/Bessemer waler project included replacing approxinactely 840 feet of 6-nch diameter water main.
This project alse included sanitary sewer work, but the cost shawn in the table is only for the water system wark, The

[10] The 2017 UGIES project included instating approximatety 1,511 feet of 26-nch water main. The actual costis nol known.
butlitis eshmated at $481,645, This project was built and paid for by the developer and dedicoted to the Authority.

costincludes pavement rastorotion.

[11] Estimated ot 8% of orginal cost for engineering design.,

[12] Estimated ot 14% of original cost that consists of 8% for engineering design. 4% for permiliing and 2% for bidding.

[13] Actual engineering expense,

[14] The estimated linear foot of water pipe shown was obtalrned from o WaterCAD modet that consists of o GIS map
performed in 2003 ond information collected between 2003 through 20t 6 from Steeiton Borowgh Authority staff. HRG
can not confirm the accuracy of the intormation. To the best of HRG knowledge. the approximate lengths ore the
most accurate data avallable at the time of prepanng this report. The 1otal lengin does notinclude abandoned pipe.

pnvate pipe. or fire hydrant lateraks. etc.
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Response 4.b.

Steelton Borough Authority
Borough of Steelton, Dauphin County, PA
Water System Assets

Uil ant Hetd for Future Use:

Comment: Provide an inventory of plant held for future use or a signed and sealed statement from the
engineer in sesponsible charge of the Engineer’'s Assessment that the water system does not
contain plant held for future use.

Answer: To the best of my knowledge the parcels that will be transferred from Steelton Borough
Authority to the buyer does not contain any plant held for future use.

C, FROZZITONAL
KEVIN MICHAEL FOX

o, PEzzoen
|, 0’% y,

4 e

[~it-2019



).

66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of

Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880

Response:

Dated: January 9, 2019
Missing Application Information

Checklist item No. 18.a — Please provide evidence {i.e., copies of rules and rates,
resolutions, and/or ordinances) that confirms the current rates charged by
Steelton for metered industrial; metered private fire protection; unmetered
private fire protection; public and private hydrants; and public fire protection
customers, apart from the rates applicable to UGI Energy Services, LLC, identified
in the Application’s Appendix A-18-a. If these rates are lower than those proposed
by PAWC after closing or if rates are not charged, PAWC's pro forma tariff in the
Application’s Appendix A-13 will need to be revised to match Steelton’s existing
rates.

The current rates charged by Steelton for all classes, including metered industrial
customers, are provided in Appendix A-18-a. See revised pro forma Tariff
Supplement No. XX to Tariff Water PA P.U.C. No. 5 of PAWC, Water Division,
attached and identified as Appendix A-13 Revised, correcting Original Page 16.7
to remove language excepting Industrial. A separate redline version of the pro
forma Tariff Supplement No. XX to Tariff Water PA P.U.C. No. 5 of PAWC, Water
Division, is also included with the response to indicate the revisions made.

Steelton does not currently charge separate rates for metered private fire
protection, unmetered private fire protection, public and private hydrants, and
public fire protection customers, apart from the rates applicable to UG! Energy
Services, LLC. However, Steelton’s Board has approved by resolution, pursuant to
Section 6.04(c) of the APA, that PAWC will have the option post-closing to adopt
public fire hydrant rates, and unmetered private fire service rates and metered
private fire service rates, consistent with PAWC’s tariffed Zone 1 rates. The
Commission recently approved a similar agreement in connection with the
acquisition by SUEZ Water Pennsylvania Inc. of the Township of Mahoning water
system pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §1102(a) and 66 Pa. C.S. §1329 at Docket
Nos. A-2018-3003517 and A-2018-3003519 (Order entered December 28, 2018).
PAWC respectfully submits that PAWC’s adoption of public and/or private fire
service rates is a substantive legal issue to be determined during the course of this
proceeding to approve the Application and is not one of perfection of the
application filing requirements.



Appendix A-13 Revised

Supplement No. xx to
Tariff WaterPA P.U.C. No. §

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
(hereinafter referred to as the "Company”)
D/B/A
Pennsylvania American Water
RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF
WATER SERVICE
IN CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES AND TERRITORIES LOCATED ADJACENT THERETO IN:
ADAMS, ALLEGHENY, ARMSTRONG, BEAVER, BERKS, BUCKS,

BUTLER, CENTRE, CHESTER, CLARION, CLEARFIELD, CLINTON, COLUMBIA,
CUMBERLAND, DAUPHIN, FAYETTE, INDIANA, JEFFERSON, LACKAWANNA,
LANCASTER, LAWRENCE, LEBANON, LUZERNE, MCKEAN, MONROE, MONTGOMERY,
NORTHAMPTON, NORTHUMBERLAND, PIKE, SCHUYLKILL, SUSQUEHANNA,
UNION, WARREN, WASHINGTON, WAYNE, AND YORK COUNTIES.

Issued: XXXXX XX, XXXX Effective: xxxxx xx, Xxxx
Issued by:

Jeffrey Mcintyre, President
Pennsylvania American Water

800 West Hersheypark Drive
Hershey, PA 17033

hitps.//www.amwater.com/paaw/

The tariff authorizes Pennsylvania-American Water Company to furnish water service to the
public in the Borough of Steelton and a portion of Swatara Township. (Refer to pages 2, 4, 5, 9,

NOTICE



Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5

xx Revised Page 2
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Canceling xx Revised Page 2

LISTOF CHANGES

This tariff supplement authorizes Pennsylvania American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish water service to
the public in the Borough of Steelton and a portion of Swatara Township as ordered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission at Docket No. A-000¢ ~ 00000(x entared 00000 XX, X00X.

Issued: x0000x xx, XXX Effective 'Date: 000 XX, XXXX



PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5
xx Revised Page 4

Canoellng xx Revised Pagg 4

TJABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Number
TRIG PAOO ..o e ceeeveencricinvereasenaneaeeraacsrressaressesresesisssbsesnseremmrassares 1 Supplement No. xx (C)
List of Changes 2 xx Revised Page ©
List of Changes (cont'd)............. . 3 First Revised Page
Table of COMeNtS .............ccoeiiieeiecceec e e 4 xx Revised Page {C)
Table of Contents (cont'd).......... . 5 xx Revised Page ©
Table of Contents (cont'd)........ 6 First Revised Page
Table of Contents (conmt'd).........c.ccccoviririercncnrnncnnenieeccannnn. 7 Second Revised Page
Reserved Page for Future Use 8 First Revised Page
List of Termritories Served 9 xx Revised Page ©)
List of Territories Served (cont'd) .........cccccovrvricrrceccernreannn. 10 First Revised Page
List of Territories Served (cont'd) ..... e H First Revised Page
List of Termitories Served (cont’d) ... . . 12 First Revised Page
List of Territories Served (cont’d) ... .. 13 First Revised Page
List of Termritories Served (cont'd) ........cccceircericcnennnnecrionne. 14 First Revised Page
Reserved Page for Future Use ............ 15 First Revised Page
Schedule of Rates
Genera! Service
Rate Zone 1 - Metered -~ All Classes except industrial................... 16.1 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 1 — Metered — Industrial 16.2 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 1 — Unmetered — Residentialonly ...............coccccceeeee. 16.3 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 2 ~ Metered (Nittany, Sutton Hills, All Seasons, Balsinger
AN BErry HOMOW) .........c.ccoumtieirererererriseierenemsmsissssanesnsasssnnsessesens 16.4 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 3 — Metered (MCEwensville) ...............cccccceecmeveeninrvnens 185 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 5 — Metered (Steelton) 187 Onginal Page (o)
Low-Income Rider — Residential...............cccceovecvrmcmenencrcrececrnennne 17 First Revised Page
A et Llandby and Lenx d Pt i
Industrial Curtailment Rate ... s 18 First Revised Page
Industrial Curtailment Rate (cont'd) ...............cccocveennernreenn. 19 First Revised Page
Industrial Standby Rate ..........c...cccccvevviericreericneerenisiaecnnecneensenns 20 First Revised Page
industrial Standby Rate (cont’d) 21 First Revised Page
Industrial Standby Rate (cont'd) 22 First Revised Page
Resale and Electric Generation Standby Rate................................ 23 First Revised Page
Resale and Electric Generation Standby Rate (cont'd)........ 24 First Revised Page
Rider DIS - Demand Based Industrial Service ............cccocceveveeennnnes 25 First Revised Page
{C) means Change

Issued: 000X X, 000

Effective Date: x0000( XX, Xxxx



Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. §
xx Revised Page S
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Canceling xx Revised Page 5
JABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Number
Schedule of Rates (cont'd)
Rider DRS - Demand Basod Resale Water Service...............cocceen. 26 First Revised Page
Rider DGS - Demand Based Governmental Water Service ........... 27 First Revised Page
Rider EGS - Electric Goneration Service..............ccccccccceerverereeeee.. 28 First Revised Page
Fire Protection Servi
Private Fire Service — Unmetered..... .. 29 First Revised Page
Private Fire Servico — Unmetered (contd).............c.ceruue.e. 30 First Revised Page
Private Fire Service — Metered .. . 3 First Revised Page
Private Fire Service — Metered (Steelmon [1]c] ) SO 311 Original Page ©)
Public Fire Service................... 32 First Revised Page
Surcharges and Fees
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge............ . . 33 First Revised Page
PENNVEST SUIChAIG®...........cooceeueeririrnnrareerenrcsssnssaransness 34 First Revised Page
Distribution System Im;xovemnt Charge (DSIC) ........................... 35 Second Revised Page
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) (cont'd).. 36 First Revised Page
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) (cont'd) .. 37 First Revised Page
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) (cont'd).. 38 First Revised Page
Miscellaneous Fees ceerrenereeeseenrenns . 39 First Revised Page
TCJA Voluntary SUrcharge .............cceceeierecveceecoerescnssnererrssnmsananas 40 Second Revised Page
Bules and Regulations
1. TheWater Tariff..............cccovereeennnne . 41 First Revised Page
2. Definitions. .........ccoveeiicecrreeec e 42 First Revised Page
Defmmons (conl'd) .............................................................. 43 First Revised Page
Dofinitions (COM'd) .......covvieeeereiiiieiseecneecsnarererrrssasssnsarsennes 44 First Revised Page
3. Application for Sarvice and Street Service Connection ............... 45 First Revised Page
4. SOIVICE PIPOS.........cveeeereiirriiaiiieesnenreirs i iesesssarensisnnassssssessmssbares 48 First Revised Page
Service Pipes (cont'd) ..........c.ccovinnneeniinnnn 47 First Revised Page
5. Meters and Meter Installations 48 First Revised Page
Meters and Meter Installations (cont'd) ...........cccccoeeineeene. 49 First Revised Page
B.MOtOr TOSES .....oceoeceeeiiiriirececnciicnrrerescetsis reresansssessnssssassnasons 50 First Revised Page
(C) means Change

Issued: >000(X XX, Y00(X

Effective Date: 50000¢ xx, Xxxx



Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5

xx Revised Page 9
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Cancel'mg xx Revised Page 9

(By State Region and Company Water District)
(All territories are subject to Rate Zone 1 unless otherwise noted)

Berwick District
Columbia County

The Boroughs of Berwick and Briar Creek and the Township of Briar Creek
Luzerne County
The Borough of Nescopeck and the Township of Salem

Erackyille District

Schuyikill County

The Borough of Frackville and adjacent territory in West Mahanoy, Butler, New Castlo Townships and portions
of Mahanoy and Walker Townships.

T
Dauphin County

Portions of the Townships of Conewago, Derry (which includes the area commonly referred to as “Hershey”),
tondonderry, and West Hanover; adjacent territory in South Hanover,

Lebanon County

The Borough of Palmyra and the Townships of Annville, North Annville, North Londonderry, South Annville and
South Londonderry

Adams County
The Townships of Mount Joy, Mount Pleasant and Straban

Cumberiand County

The Boroughs of Camp Hill, Lemoyne, New Cumberiand, Shiremanstown, West Fairview and Wommleysburg
and the Townships of East Pennsboro, Hampden, Lower Allen, Silver Spring and portions of Upper Allen
Township

York County

Portions of Townships of Fairview and Newberry

istri

Milton/White Deer District
Northumberiand County — Rate Zone 1 and Rate Zone 3 (McEwensviile)

The Boroughs of McEwensville, Milton, Northumberland and Watsontown and portions of the Townships of
Delaware, East Chillesquaque, Point, Turbot, Upper Augusta and West Chillesquagque

Union County

The Borough of Lewisburg and portions of the Townships of Buffalo, East Buffalo, Gregg, Kefly and White Deer

Steelton District ©

Dauphin County
The Borough of Steelton and a portion of Swatara Township.

(C) means Chango

fssued: 000X XX, 00X Effective Date: 000X XX, X000¢



PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5§
Original Page 16.7

SCHEDULE OF RATES

BATE ZONE § - GENERAL METERED SERVICE ©
EORALL RATE CLASSES

The rates as set forth below apply in the Steelton service territory served under this tariff for service
rendered on and after the Effective Date shown at the bottom of this page.

APPLICABILITY

AVAILABILITY

The rates under this schedule are available to all customers in all rate classes.

METERED SERVICE

All water supplied by the Company under this rate schedule for any and all purposes except, Qualified
Private Fire Hydrants and Public Fire Hydrants, shall be metered. All meters shall be read morthly or
bimonthly and the water used shall be paid for in accordance with the following schedule of rates.

RATE
Service Charge For All Rate Classes

The following monthly service charge shall apply based on the size of meter required to render adequate

service, as determined by the Company:

Size of Meter Servico Charge
Per Month
5/8 inch $ 1478
¥4 inch 1478
1inch 3237
. 1-1/4 inch 58.29
1-1/2inch 58.29
2inch 84.20
3inch 191.06
4inch 249.52
6inch 399.23
8inch 579.97

Consumption Charges For All Rate Classes

The following rates shall apply per 100 gallons per month:

First 1,700 gallons per month Service Charge
Next 18,300 gallons per month $.8260
Next 30,000 gallons per month $.9120
All Over 50,000 galflons per month $.7880
{C) means Change

Issued: 000X XX, X00(X

1Efl’ect‘maﬁoate: X00X XX, YK



Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5
Original Page 31.1
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES
- ED ©)

APPLICABILITY
The rates under this schedule apply in the Steefton Service Territory.

AVAILABILITY
The rates under this schedule are avaitable to UGI Energy Services LLC located at the West Franklin
Street Liquefied Natural Gas Facility.

RATE
Service Charge
The following monthly service charge shall apply based on the size of meter required to render adequate
service, as determined by the Company:

Size of Meter Service Charge
Per Month

18 inch $ 1,15994

18 inch 1,304.93

20 inch 144992

Consumption Charges For All Rate Classes
The following rates shall apply per 100 gallons per month:

First 1,700 gallons per month Service Charge
Next 18,300 gallons per month $.8260
Next 30,000 gallons per month $.9120
All Over 50,000 gallons per month $.7880
(C) means Change -
Issued: >000(X XX, XX00X Effective Date: 0000 xx, 000



Redline Version

Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 8

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
(hereinafter referred to as the "Company”)
D/B/A
Pennsylvania American Water
RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF
WATER SERVICE
IN CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES AND TERRITORIES LOCATED ADJACENT THERETO IN:
ADAMS, ALLEGHENY, ARMSTRONG, BEAVER, BERKS, BUCKS,

BUTLER, CENTRE, CHESTER, CLARION, CLEARFIELD, CLINTON, COLUMBIA,
CUMBERLAND, DAUPHIN, FAYETTE, INDIANA, JEFFERSON, LACKAWANNA,
LANCASTER, LAWRENCE, LEBANON, LUZERNE, MCKEAN, MONROE, MONTGOMERY,
NORTHAMPTON, NORTHUMBERLAND, PIKE, SCHUYLKILL, SUSQUEHANNA,
UNION, WARREN, WASHINGTON, WAYNE, AND YORK COUNTIES.
fssued: XXXXX XX, XXXX Effective: XXXXX XX, XXXX
Issued by:

Jeffrey Mcintyre, President
Pennsylvania American Water

800 West Hersheypark Drive
Hershey, PA 17033

The tariff authorizes Pennsytvania-American Water Company to furnish water service to the
public in the Borough of Steeiton and a portion of Swatara Township. (Refer to pages 2,4, 5, 8,

NOTICE



Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. S

xx Revised Page 2
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Canceling xx Revised Page 2

LIST OF CHANGES

This tariff supplement authorizes Pennsylvania American Water Company to begin to offer or fumish water service to
the public in the Borough of Steelton and a portion of Swatara Township as ordered by the Pennsyivania Public Utility
Commission at Docket No. A-o0t — 3000000k entered 0000( XX, J0X.

Issued: 000« XX, 3000 ﬁEﬁeetive Date: %00¢ 20, X)00¢



Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.UC. No. 5

xx Revised Page 4
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Canceling xx Revised Page 4
JABLE OF CONTENTS
Page Number
Title Page 1 Supplement No. xx ©)
List of Changes 2 xx Revised Page ©)
List of Changes (cont'd) 3 First Revised Page
Table of Contents 4 xx Revised Page ©)
Table of Contants (cont'd) 5 xx Revised Page ©
Table of Contents (cont'd) 8 First Revised Page
Table of Contents (cont'd) 7 Second Revised Page
Reserved Page for Future Use 8 First Revised Page
List of Territories Served 9 xx Revised Page (©)
List of Territories Served (cont'd) 10 First Revised Page
List of Territories Served (cont'd) " First Revised Page
List of Termritories Served (cont'd) 12 First Revised Page
List of Territories Served (cont'd) 13 Firet Revised Page
List of Territories Served (cont'd) 14 First Revised Page
Reserved Page for Future Use 15 First Revised Page
Schedule of Rates
General Service
. Rate Zone 1 — Metered — All Classes except Industrial 16.1 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 1 - Metered - Industrial 16.2 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 1 - Unmetered — Residential only 16.3 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 2 -~ Metored (Nittany, Sutton Hills, All Seasons,
Balsinger and Berry Hollow) 16.4 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 3 — Metered (McEwensville) 165 First Revised Page
Rate Zone 5 ~ Motered (Steeiton) 18.7 Criginal Page (C)
Low-Income Rider —~ Residential 17 First Revised Page
industriat Curtailment Rate 18 First Revised Page
Industrial Curtaiiment Rate (cont'd) 19 First Revised Page
Industrial Standby Rate 20 First Revised Page
Industrial Standby Rate (cont'd) 21 First Revised Page
Industrial Standby Rate (cont'd) 22 First Revised Page
Resale and Electric Generation Standby Rate 23 First Revised Page
Resale and Electric Generation Standby Rate (cont'd) 24 First Revised Page
Rider DIS - Demand Based Industrial Service 25 First Revised Page
{C) means Change
Issued: x000¢ X0, XX00( Effective Date: xo000¢ xx, 3000¢



Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5

xx Revised Page 5
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Canceling xx Revised Page 5
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Number
Schedule of Rates (cont’d}
Rider DRS - Demand Based Resale Water Service 28 First Revised Page
Rider DGS - Demand Based Govemmental WaterService. 27 First Revised Page
Rider EGS ~ Electric Generation Service 28 First Revised Page
Fire Protection Service
Private Fire Service ~ Unmetered 29 First Revised Page
Private Fire Service~Unmotered(contd) 30 First Revised Page
Private Fire Service — Metered N First Revised Page
Private Fire Service - Metered (Steelton-UGf)__ 31 Criginal Page ©)
Public Fire Service 32 First Revised Page
Surcharges and Fees
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 33 First Revised Page
PENNVEST Surcharge M4 First Revised Page
Distribution System ImprovementCharge (DSIC)_ =~~~ 35 Second Revised Page
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) (cont'd) 36 First Revised Page
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) (cont'd) 37 First Revised Page
Distribution Systern Improvement Charge (DSIC) (contd) 38 First Revised Page
Miscellaneous Fees 39 First Revised Page
TCJA Voluntary Surcharge 40 Second Revised Page
Rules and Regulations
1. The Water Tariff 41 First Revised Page
2. Definitions 42 First Revised Page
Definitions (cont'd) 43 First Revized Page
Definitions (cont'd) 44 First Revised Page
3. Application for Service and Street Service Connection. 45 First Revised Page
4. Service Pipes 46 First Revised Page
Service Pipes (cont'd) 47 First Revised Page
5. Meters and Meter Installations 48 First Revised Page
Meters and Meter Installations (cont'd) 49 First Revised Page
6. Meter Tests 50 First Revised Page
(C) means Change

Issued: 0006 XX, XK

1Eﬂ'ective E)ate: 000X XX, X)00¢



. Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5
xx Revised Page 9

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Canceling xx Revised Page 9
JERRITORIES SERVED

{By State Region and Company Water District)
(All territories are subject to Rate Zone 1 unless otherwise noted)

Central Pennsyivania
Berwick District
Columbia County
The Boroughs of Berwick and Briar Creek and the Township of Briar Creek
Luzerne County
The Borough of Nescopeck and the Township of Salem

Frackville District

Schuyikill County

The Borough of Frackville and adjacent territory in West Mahanoy, Butier, New Castle Townshlps and portions
of Mahanoy and Walker Townships.

Dauphin County

Portions of the Townships of Conewago, Derry (which includes the area commonly referred to as "Hershey”),
Londonderry, and West Hanover; adjacent territory in South Hanover,

Lebanon County

The Borough of Palmyra and the Townships of Annville, North Annville, North Londonderry, South Annville
and South Londonderry

Adams Coun
The Townships of Mount Joy, Mount Pleasant and Straban

Cumberfand County

The Boroughs of Camp Hill, Lemoyne, New Cumberland, Shiremanstown, West Fairview and Wormieysburg
and the Townships of East Pennsboro, Hampden, Lower Allen, Silver Spring and portions of Upper Allen
Township

York County

Portions of Townships of Fairview and Newberry

MiltonMhite Deer District
Northumberiand County — Rate Zone 1 and Rate Zone 3 (McEwensville)

The Boroughs of McEwensville, Milton, Northumberland and Watsontown and portions of the Townships of
Delaware, East Chillesquaque, Point, Turbot, Upper Augusta and West Chillesquagque

Union County

The Borough of Lewisburg and portions of the Townships of Buffalo, East Buffalo, Gregg. Kelly and White
Deer

Steelton District C)
Dauphin County

The Borough of Steelton and a portion of Swatara Township.

(C) means Change —
Issued: 00 XX, 30X Effective Date: 0000¢ XX, X)00¢




Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PAP.U.C. No.5
Original Page 16.7
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

©

APPLICABILITY
The rates as set forth below apply in the Steelton service territory served under this tariff for service
rendered on and after the Effective Date shown at the bottom of this page.

AVAILABILITY
The rates under this schedule are available to all customers in all rate classes.

METERED SERVICE
All water supplied by the Company under this rate schedute for any and all purposes: exceptindustrial,
Qualified Private Fire Hydrants and Public Fire Hydrants, shall be metered. All meters shall be read
monthly or bimonthly and the water used shall be paid for in accordance with the following schedule of
rates.

RATE
Service Charge For All Rate Classes
The following monthly service charge shall apply based on the size of meter required to render
adequate service, as determined by the Company:

Sizo of Meter Service Charge
Per Month
5/8 inch $ 1478
3/4 inch 14.78
1inch 3237
1-1/4 inch 58.29
1-1/2 inch 58.29
2inch 84.20
3inch 191.06
4inch 249.52
6inch 399.23
8inch 579.97

Consumption Charges For All Rate Classes
The following rates shall apply per 100 gallons per month:

First 1,700 gallons per month Service Charge
Next 18,300 gallons per month $.8260
Next 30,000 gallons per month $.9120
All Over 50,000 gallons per month $.7880
(C) means Charige -
issued: >0000¢ XX, 300X Effective Date: 0000 xx, X)00
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Supplement No. xx to
Tariff Water-PAP.U.C. No.5

Original Page 31.1
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SCHEDULE OF RATES
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE - METERED <)

APPUCABILITY
The rates under this schedule apply in the Steelton Service Territory.

AVAILABILITY
The rates under this schedule are available to UGI Energy Services LLC located at the West Frankiin

Street Liquefied Natural Gas Facility.

RATE
Service Charge
The following monthly service charge shall apply based on the size of meter required to render
adequate service, as determined by the Company:

Size of Meter Service Charge
Per Month

18inch $ 1,150.94

18 inch 1.304.93

20 inch 1,449.92

Consumption Charges For All Rate Classes
The following rates shalil apply per 100 galions per month:

First 1,700 gallons per month Service Charge
Next 18,300 gallons per month $.8260
Next 30,000 gallons per month $.9120
All Over 50,000 gallons per month $.7880
(C) means Change

Issued: X000¢ XX, X000 Effective Date: 30000 xx, 3000
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66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of
Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880
Dated: January 9, 2019

Missing Application Information

6. Checklist item No. 20.a — Please provide a copy of Steelton’s Public Water Supply
Permit No. 7220036 for its water treatment plant referenced on page 3 of
PAWC Statement No. 2 contained in the Application’s Appendix A-14.

Response: The reference “public water supply permit no. 7220036” on lines 19-20, page 3
of PAWC Statement No. 2 should be “public water supply identification number
7220036". PAWC will amend Statement No. 2 accordingly when entering the

testimony into the record.



66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of

Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880

Response:

Dated: January 9, 2019
Missing Application Information

Checklist Item No. 20.a. — Please provide a copy of Steelton’s Safe Drinking Water
Act (SDWA) Operation Permit No. 2272501-A dated July 7, 1997, referenced on
page 1 of the Consent Order and Agreement provided as part of the Application’s
Appendix A-20-e.

See SDWA Operation Permit No. 2272501-A dated July 30, 1997, attached hereto
and to be included as part of Appendix A-20-e. A request has been made to DEP
for SDWA Operation Permit No. 2272501-A dated July 7, 1997.



O

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

»
i ‘ '/ One Ararat Boulevard
. ” H Harrisburg, PA 17110-9333

July 30, 1997
Southcentral Regional Office 717-657-4692
Fax-717-657-4446
Paul Wintergrass, Water Plant Superintendent
Steelton Borough Water Authority
123 N. Front St.
Steelton, PA 17113
. Re: Public Water Supply
b Permit Amendment No. 2272501
Steeltor Borough Water Authority-:
Steelton Borough, Dauphin County

Dear Mr. Wintergrass:

We are amending Permit No. 2272501 under Section 109. 503(b)(2) of the Safe Drinking Water
Regulations to show the following:

1. Change in polymers from Magnifloc 990N to MRFLOC 1734,
2. Replacement of filter media and underdrain system (Leopold) in filter nos. 1, 3 and 4.

We are making the modules, plans, specifications, documentation and all correspondence part of
the permit documentation on this case. You should do likewise with your copies.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental
Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. Section 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. Chapter 5A,
to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market
Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. TDD user may contact the Board
through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, 800-654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental
Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute
provides a different time period. Copies of the eppeal form and the Board’s rules of practice and

" procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board’s rules of practice and

procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483.
This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that pemnitted by appllcable

- statutes and decisional law

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Acion Employer . hup/www.dep state.pa.us Printed on Recycled Papes @




Paul Wintergrass -2- July 30, 1997

If you have any questions, you can contact Mr. Thomas Filip at the above number. l :

]

1".‘-‘

o’
—e s’

Sincerely,

| . %L’/ (-bg’l/%«u/_‘

Elmer C. Knaub
Program Manager
Water Supply Management Program

¢c: Thomas K. Mellott, HRG

ShtralOffice
Harrisburg District Office
File
T

O




66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 Application Completeness Review
of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Acquisition of
Steelton Borough Authority Water System Assets at Docket No. A-2019-3006880
Dated: January 9, 2019

Missing Application Information
8. Checklist Item No. 20.a. — Please provide a'copy of Steelton’s SDWA Construction
Permit No. 2209510 dated April 6, 2010, referenced on page 2 of the Consent
Order and Agreement provided as part of the Application’s Appendix A-20-e.

Response: See SDWA Construction Permit No. 2209510 dated April 6, 2010, attached hereto
and to be included as part of Appendix A-20-e.



Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

909 Eimerton Avenne
Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200

-APR = 6 200

Southcentral Regional Office - 717-705-4708
) FAX-7T17-705-4930
Mr. John M. DeSanto, Borough Secretary-Treasurer
Stecltor Borough Authority
" 123 North Front Street

Steelton, PA 17113

Re: Public Water Supply
PWSID No. 7220036
Construction Permit No. 2209510
Steetion Borough Aunthority
Steelton Borough, Dauphin County

DerDcSanto

Issuance of the mclosedmm__pennms anﬂxonzedmaccordanoemththeprovisxousofthe
laws of the Commonwealth. Our office should be notified at least 30 days prior to the completion of
construction so that an inspection can take place. The proposed facilities may not be placed into
service antil you obtain a separate public water system operation permit from the Department.

The most up-to-date regulations for Public Water Supplies, which we believe are self-explanatory,
can be found at the following web address:

http://www.pacode.com/secure/data/025/chapter1 09/chap1 09toc html

Please have your authorized representative and supervising engineer complete the enclosed
Certificate of Construction/Modification Form and submit it to our office when requesting our
inspection. Please make provisions to comply with certification before construction begins.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Eavironmental

. Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. Section 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. Chapter SA,
to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market
Strect, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board
through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, 800-654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental
Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute
provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board’s rules of practice and
procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board’s rules of practice and

" procedure are also available in braille or on andiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483.
"-This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that pertmtted by applicable

" statutes and decisional law.

An Equal Opportunity Employer . www.dep.state.pa.us o Pricited on Recycled Paper @




APR - 6 200

Mr. John M. DeSanto, Borough Secretary-Treasurer -2-
Steelton Borough Authority

If you want to challenge this action, your appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. Youdonot
need a lawyer to file an appeal with the Board. Important legal rights are at stake, however, so you
should show this document to a lawyer at once. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free
Pro Bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board (717-787-3483) for more information.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Thomas Filip of this office.

- Water Supply Management Program

Enclosures

cc: Vaughan S. Leer, P.E., Navarro & Wright Consulting Engincers, Inc.



Mr. John M. DeSanto, Borough Secretary -Treasurer -3-
Steelton Borough Authority

bcc Thomas Shaul
Thomas Fl[lp : |
Central Office
Harrisburg District Office
File-2¢
T

PR - 6 20



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMIT

NO. 2209510

A. PERMITTEE: (Name and Address)

Steelton Borough Authority
123 North Front Street
Steelton, PA 17113

B. PROJECT/PLANT LOCATION

Municipality Steeiton Borough
County Dagghin County

C. THIS PERMIT APPROVES FOR: 1. [X) CONSTRUCTION
AS INDICATED BELOW:

2. [] OPERATION OF FACILITIES
Approved Under Constroction Permit No.

[J well(s) )] 0 General Corrosion Control [] Bottled Water System
3 Spring(s) X Seling Corrosion Control roruwappu Bulk Waser Hauling Systsm
[ Surface Water ~~ [R Filtration Disinfection Vended Water System
3 Finished Water [:l Iron and Mangancse Trestment [X] Pump Station(s) [ Retai) Water Facility
] Softening Transmission Lines
Fluoridation [J Finished Water Storage

O Distribution Facility Other Raw water intrke

LIMIT OF AUTHORIZATION

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO CONSTRUCT OR OPERATE, AS INDICATED ABOVE, PROVIDED THAT
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 109, OF THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF

" ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OR THE TERMS OR CONDITIONS OF THIS PERMIT SHALL VOID THE AUTHORITY
GIVEN TO THE PERMITTEE BY THE ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT.

THE PLANS, SPECTFICATIONS, REPORTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AS PART OF THE PERMIT
APPLICATION BEOOME PART OF THE PERMIT.

- NO DEVIATIONS FROM APPROVED PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS AFFECTING THE TREATMENT PROCESS OR
QUALITY OF WATERS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT.

THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF
THE PENNSYLVANIA SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT, THE ACT OF MAY 1, 1984 (P.L. 206, NO. 43). OPERATION
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 109 ADOPTED UNDER THE AUTHORITY IN SECTIONS 4
AND 6(e) OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT. -

THIS PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO THB ATTACHED SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 1,2,3,4and §
PERMIT ISSUED

Date i°8




WATER SUPPLY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Steelton Borough Authority
Construction Permit No. 2209510

Page 2 Steelton Borough

Dauphin County

This permit is issued snbject to all Department of Environmental Protection Rules and Regulations now
in force and the following Special Conditions;

1.

Prior to issuance of an Operation Permit, the facilities shall be properly disinfected in accordance
with 25 PA Code, Chapter 109,711 of the Safe Drinking Water regulations and the most recent
procedures established by the American Water Works Association (AWWA). The facilities shall be
tested for total coliforms in accordance with AWWA standards, The samples shall be analyzed by a
Department-accredited laboratory. Two copies of the satisfactory microbiological test results shall
be submitted with the Certificate of Construction/Modification.

Prior to issuance of an Operation Permit, if the submerged surface of any facility is coated/painted,
the facilities shall be sampled and tested for volatile organic chemical (VOC) content before it is
placed into service. The facilities shall be filled with water for at least 24 hours prior to the
collection of the VOC sample. The sample shall be analyzed by a Department-accredited laboratory.
Two copies of the satisfactory VOC test results shall be submitted with the Certificate of
Construction/Modification.

Upon completion of construction in accordance with the approved plans and specifications, the
permittee shall submit the “Certificate of Construction/Modification™ to the Department.
Certification shall state that the work was completed in accordance with the approved plans and
specifications and shall be signed by the professional engineer or other person responsible for the
work. Certification shall include that adequate operation and maintenance information for the
approved facilities is available, on site, for use by the public water system’s personnel.

Prior to returning a filter unit or clarifier to service, an operation permit for that facility must first be
obtained from the Department. .

Per 25 Pa. Code § 109.703(b)(4), filter-to-waste is required at all conventional flter plants, unless
the water supplier requests other operating techniques to minimize the initial increase in turbidity
when a filter is placed in service. These techniques shall be justified by a filter performance study
approved by the Department. If the Authority does not plan to filterto-waste, a performance study
shall be submitted to the Department explaining in detail all operating techniques that will be
routinely used to reduce the startup turbidity spike and provide supporting data including
corresponding standard operating procedures (SOPs).




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENY OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
WATER SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

INTERNAL REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Nameof Steolton Borough Anthority Project  Steclton Borough APSID No. 710202
Applicant Loeation Dauphin County Permit No. 2209510

- BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND DISCUSSION (Usc Additional Sheets if Necessary)
‘This permit is in response to an application filed with the Department on December 11, 2009 for renovations at the
Bm@'sﬂmMuwmmmmmmmofammmmm

The work to be accomplished by this project inchudes the construction of an interconnection with United Water,
insteallation of a new sluice gate valve and mw water screcning system at the raw water pump house, replacement of
the filter siphon structure and filter media for all four (4) filters, replacement of some metal in the clarifiers along
with the studge rake arms and mechanical drive unit, repainting of the clarifiers and filters, installation of 1,460 ft of
new 16” finished water transmission line from the filter plant to the distribution system and a repair to the raw water
. ‘
Further clarifications of some itemns of this project are as follows:

1. Repair of raw water intake: When the raw. water linc infake line was ariginally constructed it was placed
immediately below a large stormwater line discharging rainwater to the river. Heavy flows have eroded all the
cover material a5 well as created a deep hole below the line. The raw water line is currently suspended in this
hole. This portion of the project will fill in the hale and cover the line with concrete to provide protection to the
line.

2. United interconnection: This intercormection will bo located on South 19* Street. The interconnection will
consist of 8 6° x 14° below grade concrete meter chamber with a 6” Watts DCBA backflow preventer (Series 709
DCDA), 6™ gate valve, 6° Cla-Val flow control valve and a 6” Sensus meter. Approximately 630° of 8” pipe will
be needed to connect the two systems.

3. Raw water pump station: The brick walls of the wetwell will-be.remortared to reduce leakage. A new shuice gate
-will be installed to replace the existing leaky gate. Also, the existing wire mesh debris screen will be replaced
with Hydro-Flo screen and washing compactor manufactered by Hydro-Dyne Engincering, Inc. This will
incorporate a sclf-cleaning ‘belt’ type screen to remove materials and particles larger than %47,

4. Filter' Units: The primary filter repairs will be made to the central core which uses a vacuum system for flow
splitting and filter backwashing. The existing carbon steel has corroded to the point where the metal had de-
-laminated and is fragile. This structure will be replaced with one made of stainless steel. 'In addition, all filter
‘media will be replaced while each filter is out of service.

Whi!comﬂtaismdamm&iomthcmiﬁngﬁkmwmuwveedbyamwmmiuwmﬁﬂ
contamination by debris and airborne particles as they settle. The tarps will be anchored such that the plant staff
will be able to access the filters and observe the filters during operation.

Since the filters would be out-of-service for repairs modifications, the Department requested the Autharity to
cxplamwhyﬁltct-w-meeepabﬂltywm’tbeingpmﬁded. The following, per letter dated February 26, 2010,
i3 the Authority’s response:

“Consideration was given to the potential addition of a filter-to-waste capability at the plant; however there were
several technical, spatial and economic factors discussed in more detail below that resulted in the filter-to-waste for
being implemented.

“Operaticnally, the filter cells rely upon a single effluent discharge line that discharges to a common header for
conveyance to the clear well. This effiuent line is also utilized by each individual filter cell as a influent lino for
the water utitized in the backwash prooess. This corabination of uses results in the requirement that

implementation of a ﬁlw-w—wasﬁelmeww!quumfout@)mﬁlu-w-mhmbemsnlhdmd
associated valve on the existing common effluent lines and the new filter-to-waste line... . Furthermore,




INTERNAL REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Steelton Borough Authority -

Steelton Borough, Dauphin County

Coustruction Permit No. 2209510

Page 2
implementation is restricted by spatial constraints within the high-service / pump filter service rocm. In the current
configuration there is approximately 127 of common effiuent / backwash piping for each filter cell and then the
appropriate fitting to manifold the cell discharge lines into the header; resulting in inadoquate amount of space to
install a toc and valve for 8 separste individual filter-to-waste line. Additionally the existing waste line is under the
concrete floor. The turbidimeters also are situated approximately 2” from the header pipe, adding to the spatial
constraints. .

“Additionally, the plant operation adheres to the requirements of the Public Water Supply [Mammal] Part V -
Operations and Maintenance Section E [Section I Chapter 2 Section 2.1.E] titled Filtration paragraph 2.b relating
to filter backwash in the absence of a filter-to-waste line. Operation staff feaves the filter cell out of service for a
mininum of 30 minutes after backwashing to pertuit the media to setile and oonsolidate. Review of tho operational
data for the last two years relative to turbidity levels directly afier.the minimum 30 minute setiling and
consolidation stage indicate the highest leve! exparienced at this time was 0.17 NTU and thus compliant with the
fequirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act and Eahanced Surface Water Treatment Rule.

“Therefore based upon the above discussion the concept of installing filter-to-waste capability on the Steelton
Borough Authority’s filters hes beea climinated from further consideration.”

S. Clarifiers: The units will be refurbished with at least the top two (2)-ft of metal being replaced, including
coﬂeam&mnlethmdmaswcllasdwsmdgembmdutommm A new mechanical drive unit’
" will be instatled to ensare continued operation.

6. Flow Meters. Three new flow meters will be installed. OF these, two will replace existing meters. The new
replacement meters inchade a 10” & 12 magnetic type raw water and finished water flow metiers (Rosemount
8700 Series or Sparling FM 656 Serics “Tiger-Mag EP” moded) respectively. A 3” Sensus turbo meter (Model W
350 DRS) will also be installed to measure plant water flow.

7. Painting: The submerged surfaces of the filters and clarifiers will be painted as well as the backwash pump
station piping and other piping throughout the filter plant. All surfaces in contact with water shall be painted
with an ANSI/NSF Standard 63.

PNDI Database Searches (Nos. 20091221221579, 20091221221591, 20091221221592) were conducted on December

21,2009. The first search indicated that no known impacts were anticipated, while the second and third scarches

resulted i a potential impact roquiring further review by the PA Game Commission. ‘The PA Game Commissijon

indicated by letter, dated February 26, 2010, that no impacts were anticipated.

Act 67 & 68 Land Use notification letters were sent to Dauphin County, Swatara Township and the Borough of

Steclton on December 9, 2009, mmwmswmmwnmu 2009 while the other receipts

were signed but not dated.

This application was published in the February 13, 2010 issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletinn No Comments were

received.
. RECOMMENDATION and ACTION
Approved Returned Signature : Dats
® 0O | ToomasJ. Filip L, PE. '—/:ﬁ March 19, 2010
_| ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINERR 7rer
748 O Thomas E. Shaul, P.E. w -2)-
w,mmmvn{wa W 3-31 20/
Roduney L. Negmith, P.E.
V . PROGRAM MANAGER ‘ L & de20r>

77
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